profits, as appropriate, on the same basis as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related
assets or liabilities.

7

Restatement of prior years’ financial statements as a result of finalized purchase price allocation of the
acquisition of DongFang Yanjing

In July 2015, the Company acquired 60% of the equity interests in 北京東方燕京工程技術股份有限公司
(“Dongfang Yanjing”), at a total consideration of RMB10,137,000. The assessment of the fair values of the
identifiable assets and liabilities of Dongfang Yanjing was still undergoing and the information of the fair values
of the identifiable assets and liabilities was provisional as at 31 December 2015.

During the year, the Company finalized the assessment of the fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities
of Dongfang Yanjing and the Company retrospectively adjusted the provisional amounts recognised at the
acquisition date to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the
acquisition date.

The comparative information as at 31 December 2015 have been restated in the consolidated financial statements
as follows:

As Previously
reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustments As Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total non-current assets 24,521,432 9,823 24,531,255
Total current assets 6,532,827 – 6,532,827
Total current liabilities 12,470,722 – 12,470,722
Total non-current liabilities 4,942,423 4,526 4,946,949
Non-controlling interests 2,900,088 5,297 2,905,385
Total equity 13,641,114 5,297 13,646,411

Details of the restated consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015 includes the
followings:

As previously
reported

Effect of
prior year

adjustments As Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment 12,819,789 (80) 12,819,709
  Other intangible assets 8,750,430 18,185 8,768,615
  Goodwill 894,097 (8,282) 885,815

Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 479,733 4,526 484,259

Non-controlling interests 2,900,088 5,297 2,905,385

There is no impact on the comparative information of consolidated statement of comprehensive income and
cash-flows.

8

1.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group has adopted the following new and revised HKFRSs for the first time for the current year’s financial
statements.

Amendments to HKFRS 10, Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception
  HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28 (2011)
Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations
HKFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts
Amendments to HKAS 1 Disclosure Initiative
Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 38 Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and